

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR.; SANDRA R. NOE; CLAIRE M. PALMER, Individually, and as Representatives of plan participants and plan beneficiaries of Verizon's Pension Plans involuntarily re-classified and treated as transferred into IDEARC's Pension Plans,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR NEW YORK AND NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATES; VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN; SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE, formerly known as Idearc Employee Benefits Committee; VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP, INCORPORATED; VERIZON ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CURTIS L. KENNEDY, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
8405 E. Princeton Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741  
Tele: 303-770-0440  
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

ROBERT E. GOODMAN, JR., ESQ.  
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS  
3109 Carlisle Street  
Dallas, Texas 75204-1194  
Tele: 214-969-9099  
reg@kilgorelaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Review is warranted to establish uniformity among the Circuit Courts that an involun- tary transfer of retirees out of an ongoing defined pension plan violates plan fiduciar- ies' duty of loyalty under ERISA Section 404(a)(1) .....	10
II. Review is warranted to establish that ERISA Section 406(b)(2) prohibits pension plan fiduciaries from acting in any non- fiduciary capacity with respect to a trans- action involving a pension plan on behalf of the plan sponsor whose interests are ad- verse to the interests of plan participants and beneficiaries .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit dated and decided on  
October 14, 2014 .....App. 1-17

Judgment/Mandate of the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit dated and  
decided on November 28, 2014 .....App. 18-19

Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United  
States District Court, Northern District of  
Texas, Dallas Division dated and decided on  
September 16, 2013.....App. 20-74

Order denying rehearing in the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit dated  
and decided on November 19, 2014.....App. 75-77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559, 105 S. Ct. 2833 (1985).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....	19
<i>Confer v. Custom Engineering Company</i> , 952 F.2d 41 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992) .....	24
<i>Cutaiar v. Marshall</i> , 590 F.2d 523 (3rd Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 23, 24
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2nd Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1069, 103 S. Ct. 488 (1982).....	13, 20
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1040, 104 S. Ct. 704 (1984).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffler</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	10
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402, 113 S. Ct. 2151 (1993) .....	19
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242, 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	19
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 474 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 489, 116 S. Ct. 1065 (1996) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. and Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285, 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	12
<i>Kujanek v. Houston Poly Bag I, Ltd.</i> , 658 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882, 116 S. Ct. 1783 (1996).....	22
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2nd Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1174, 116 S. Ct. 1267 (1996) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Member Svcs. Life Ins. Co. v. Amer. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Sapulpa</i> , 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105, 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	16
<i>Morse v. Stanley</i> , 732 F.2d 1139 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Murphy, et al. v. Verizon Communications Inc.</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 140 (5th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Murphy, et al. v. Verizon Communications Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5206451 (N.D. Tex., September 16, 2013) .....	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co., a Div. of Amax, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 322, 101 S. Ct. 2789 (1981).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	19
<i>Winterrowd v. American General Annuity Ins.</i> , 321 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> Section 543 (2d ed. 1978).....	14
Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee on Conference, House Conference Report No. 1280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News, 5038, 5089 .....	20
<i>Restatement (2d) of Contracts</i> Section 318(3).....	11
<i>Restatement of Trusts 2d</i> Section 170 (1959).....	13
<i>II Scott on Trusts</i> Section 170, at 1297-99 (1967).....	13
